



No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF HANNAH
BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD
AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,

Petitioners,

CORRECTED COPY

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES, WYETH-
AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE, WYETH
LEDERLE VACCINES AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
VACCINE INFORMATION CENTER, ITS CO-
FOUNDERS AND 11 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

James A. Moody
Mary S. Holland
245 Sullivan St.
New York, N.Y. 10012
(212) 998-6212

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC, Washington DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

 I. THE PURPOSE OF THE ACT IS TO
 COMPENSATE VACCINE-INJURED
 CHILDREN, NOT TO IMMUNIZE
 MANUFACTURERS FROM LIABILITY
 FOR ALL VACCINE DESIGN
 DEFECTS..... 5

 A. Congress Intended to Streamline
 Victims’ Rights, Not Eliminate
 Them 11

 B. The Compensation Program Is Not
 Working as Congress Intended, Making
 Recourse to Civil Court More Critical
 Than Ever 12

 II. IN *BRUESEWITZ*, THE THIRD CIRCUIT
 ELIMINATED RIGHTS THAT
 CONGRESS EXPRESSLY
 PROTECTED 16

A. The Third Circuit’s Decision in
Bruesewitz Departs From This Court’s
Precedent on Preemption 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbot v. Am. Cyanimid Co.</i> ,.....	18
844 F.2d 1108 (4 th Cir. 1988)	
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> ,.....	19
129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	
<i>Am. Home Prods. v. Ferrari</i> ,.....	20
284 Ga. 384 (2008)	
<i>Andreu v. Secretary of HHS</i> ,.....	15
569 F.3d 1367 (2009)	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> ,.....	20
544 U.S. 431 (2005)	
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> ,	21
561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)	
<i>Cedillo v. Secretary of HHS</i> ,.....	14
2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> ,	19
509 U.S. 579 (1993)	
<i>Ezagui v. Dow Chemical Corp.</i> ,.....	12
598 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1979)	
<i>Frye v. United States</i> ,.....	19
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> ,	11
351 F. Supp. 10 (E.D. Pa. 1972), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded</i> , 500 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1974)	
<i>Hazelhurst v. Secretary of HHS</i> ,	14
2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Labs. Div. of Am Cyanamid Co.</i> ,	18
863 F.2d 1173 (5 th Cir. 1988)	
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> ,	19
518 U.S. 470 (1996)	
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i>	5
20 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1994)	
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> ,	17
514 U.S. 268 (1995)	
<i>Snyder v. Secretary of HHS</i> ,	14
2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	
<i>Stromsodt v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> ,	12
257 F. Supp. 991 (D.N.D. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> 411 F.2d 1390 (8 th Cir. 1969)	
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> ,	5
484 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	
<i>Tinnerhold v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> ,	12
285 F. Supp. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> 411 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1969)	

<i>Vincent v. Thompson</i> ,	12
361 N.Y.S.2d 282 (Supp. Ct. 1974), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 377 N.Y.S.2d 118 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1975)	
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,	19
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 247d-6d	17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-1.....	1
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13.....	9
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)(1)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(e)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Fed. Reg. 7678 (Feb. 8, 1995).....	15
Barbara L. Fisher, Statement to the.....	6, 13, 14
Advisory Commission on Childhood Vaccines (Nov. 18, 2008), http://www.nvic.org/injury-compensation/vaccineinjury.aspx .	

<i>Compensating Vaccine Injuries: Are Reforms Needed?: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy & Human Resources, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	15
Dept. of Health & Human Svcs., Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Recommended Immunization Schedule for Persons 0 through 6 Years and 7 Through 18 Years (2009), available at http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/recs/schedules/child-schedule.htm</i>	14
Division of Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, National Research Council, <i>Vaccine Supply and Innovation (National Academies Press, 1985).</i>	7, 12
Gordon Shemin, Comment, <i>Mercury Rising: The Omnibus Autism Proceeding and What Families Should Know Before Rushing Out of Vaccine Court</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 459 (2008)	14
Harris L. Coulter & Barbara L. Fisher, <i>A Shot in the Dark (Penguin Group, 1991).</i>	7
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, <i>Statistic Report (2009), available at http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm</i>	14

Henry A. Waxman, <i>When a Vaccine.....</i>	10
<i>Injures a Child: A No-Fault Way to</i>	
<i>Compensate</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 1986, at	
A27.	
H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) (1987), <i>reprinted</i>	9, 10
<i>in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1	
H.R. Rep. 99-908 (1986),	5, 8, 9, 14, 15, 19
<i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344	
James Colgrove, <i>State of Immunity: The</i>	7
<i>Politics of Vaccination in Twentieth-</i>	
<i>Century America</i> (University of California	
Press, 2006).	
Martin H. Smith, <i>National Childhood</i>	7, 9
<i>Vaccine Injury Compensation Act</i> , 82	
<i>Pediatrics</i> 264 (1988).	
<i>National Childhood Vaccine Injury</i>	10
<i>Act of 1986</i> , 99 th Cong. Rec. 30760 (1986)	
(statement of Rep. Henry A. Waxman)	
Nitin Shah, <i>When Injury is</i>	7, 10
<i>Unavoidable: The Vaccine Act's Limited</i>	
<i>Preemption of Design Defect Claims</i> , Va. L.	
Rev. (forthcoming 2009), <i>available at</i>	
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abs	
tract_id=1407343	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. k.....	17
